

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act e-Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**

Ce document est tiré du registre électronique. tenu aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca.**



The Corporation of the City of Burlington

City Hall: 426 Brant Street, Burlington, Ontario, Canada Mailing Address: P.O. Box 5013, Burlington, Ontario, Canada L7R 3Z6

Telephone: 335-7699

File No.:

130 'LACAC'

FAX: 333-3758

REGISTERED MAIL

July 11, 1989

Ontario Heritage Foundation 77 Bloor Street West 7th Floor Toronto, Ontario M7A 2R9

Dear Sirs:

SUBJECT: Designation of Property Under the Ontario Heritage Act in the City of Burlington

The Council of the Corporation of the City of Burlington at its regular meeting held Monday, July 10, 1989, enacted the following resolution having reference to Planning and Development Committee Item PD-186-89:

THAT pursuant to the terms of the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1980, Chapter 337 as amended, the property municipally known as the LaSalle Park Pavilion, Northshore Boulevard, in the City of Burlington, Regional Municipality of Halton (formerly Town of Burlington in the County of Halton), located on part of Lots 6 and 7, B. F. Concession, E.F. as described in Instrument No. 9042 E.F. be designated as a building of historical and architectural significance;

and that the City Clerk be authorized and directed to notify the Ontario Heritage Foundation of the Municipality's intentions and to present the necessary by-law to Council for consideration;

and that the City Clerk be further directed to prepare and place the necessary advertisements and any documents (i.e. notices and by-laws) related thereto. Ontario Heritage Foundation

- 2 -

In accordance with the provisions of the Ontario Heritage Act, I have notified the owners of the property of the City's intention to designate their property, and the attached Notice of Intention will appear in the Burlington Post on Wednesdays, July 19 and 26, and August 2, 1989.

If you have any questions about the process from this point on, please call me at 335-7699.

Yours truly, Skinner

Angelá Skinner ASSISTANT CLERK

AS/njr

CITY OF BURLINGTON

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DESIGNATE

IN THE MATTER OF THE ONTARIO HERITAGE ACT AND IN THE MATTER OF the lands and premises in the City of Burlington known municipally as The La Salle Park Pavilion in La Salle Park being composed of Part Lots 6 and 7, B.F.C. formerly in the Township of East Flamborough now in the City of Burlington, Regional Municipality of Halton.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Burlington intends to designate the property known as the La Salle Park Pavilion as being historically and architecturally significant.

The reason for the proposed designation is set out in Schedule "A" to this notice.

Any person interested may within 30 days after the date of first publication of this notice serve on the City Clerk of the City of Burlington a Notice of Objection setting out the reasons for the objection and all relevant facts.

Any person wishing to support the intention to designate may within 30 days after the date of first publication of this Notice serve on the City Clerk of the City of Burlington a notice of support together with a request for notice of any hearing that may be held giving also the name and address to which such notice should be sent.

This Notice first published on the 19th day of July, 1989

5 4 ° ~ 5 5

H. MacRae, City Clerk and Director of Administrative Services, 426 Brant Street, Burlington, Ontario L7R 326

SCHEDULE "A"

REASONS FOR THE DESIGNATION

The Local Architectural Conservation Advisory Committee at its meeting held 1988 September 26 agreed that the La Salle Park Pavilion was worthy of designation.

The Pavilion, built on 1917 March 24, was a combination dancing pavilion and picnic area which is a rarity for Hamilton park structures. Most structures, apart from the Gage Park Bandshell, usually serve as service buildings incorporating changing facilities, showers and lockers.

La Salle Park, formerly Wabasso Park was purchased for \$52,673.00 in 1913 from Mr. P.W. Brown.

The site of La Salle Park is supposed to be the landing point for Sieur de La Salle, an early explorer. A memorial stone commemorating this event was erected on 1922 July 17 and Wabasso Park was renamed La Salle Park in 1926.

In 1928, the management of the Park was turned over to Mr. Maurice L. Smith on a ten-year lease on which to operate an amusement park.

The main architectural features are its rectangular dimensions with a verandah set between two arcaded pavilions (one open and one which was formerly glazed and is now closed) which are decorated with pilasters. The central dormer has a mansard roof and formerly had five bays with three six-paned casement windows in each bay (these windows are no longer in place but have been bricked over).